Operating Instructions
for
Turbine Wheel Flow Meter
Model: TUR
TUR
page 2  TUR K02/0618
1. Contents
1.  Contents ........................................................................................................ 2

 18...30 VAC/10...40 VDC
Electrical connection: pluggable terminal block via cable gland
12. Order Codes
Measuring sensor with frequency output – Order details
(example: TUR-1025 N)
Connection
PVC flange
NW
Measuring
range
m³/h water
Frequency
range
Hz
Frequency
Pulses/Liter
Model designation
wetted parts
Pulse
detector
PVC PVDF
25 0.2 - 5.0 5.5 - 157 113 TUR-1025... TUR-1125...
..N
pulse detector
50 1.2 - 20.0 4.8 - 79.4 14,30 TUR-1050... TUR-1150...
NPN, 24 VDC,
3-wire
80 2.0 - 80.0 2.7 - 106.4 4,79 TUR-1080... TUR-1180...
..P
pulse detector
100 2.5 - 100.0 2.1 - 82.2 2,96 TUR-1010... TUR-1110...
PNP, 24 VDC,
3-wire
  TUR
TUR K02/0618  page 11
Measuring sensor with ADI electronics – Order details
(example: TUR-2025 M000)
Connection
PVC flange
Nominal dia.
Measuring
range water
[m³/h]
Model designation
wetted parts
Evaluating electronics
Transmitter
PVC PVDF Supply Output
25 0.2-5.0 TUR-2025... TUR-2125...
..M0.. = 230 VAC
..M2.. = 24 VAC
..M3.. = 24 VDC
..40 = 4-20 mA
..00 = 0-20 mA
..10 = 0-10 VDC
50 1.2-20.0 TUR-2050… TUR-2150…
Compact electronics*
..C30R=LED-display, 2x open collector, PNP, plug con. M12x1
..C30M = LED-display, 2x open collector, NPN, plug con. M12x1
..C34P = LED-display, 4-20 mA, 1x open coll., PNP, plug con. M12x1
..C34N = LED-display, 4-20 mA, 1x open coll. NPN, plug con. M12x1
Counter electronics
..E34R = 24 VDC, 0(4)-20 mA
..E31R = 24 VDC, 0-10 V
..E04R = 90-250 VAC, 0(4)-20 mA
..E01R = 90-250 VAC, 0-10 V
Dosing electronics
..G34R = 24 VDC, 0(4)-20 mA
..G31R = 24 VDC, 0-10 V
..G04R = 90-250 VAC, 0(4)-20 mA
..G01R = 90-250 VAC, 0-10 V
ADI-electronics*
80 2.0-80.0 TUR-2080… TUR-2180…
100 2.5-100.0 TUR-2010... TUR-2110...
Display Supply Output Contacts
..K..= Bar graph/
digital display
..0.. = 100-240 VAC/DC
..3.. = 18-30 VAC
          10-40 VDC
..0..= without
..4..= 0(4)-20 mA
         0-10 V
..2= 2 changeover
contacts
13. Materials
 PVC version PVDF version
Fitting, Bearing cross bars, Turbine wheel
Bearing bushing, Bearing axle
Bolts
Flange
PVC
Sapphire
Polyamide
PVC
PVDF
Sapphire
PVDF
PVC
*Please specify flow direction in writing
TUR
page 12  TUR K02/0618
14. Dimensions
DN b D g H2* H3 K L n l t
25 15 115 58 87 127 85 160 4x 14 9
50 20 165 88 100 140 125 200 4x 18 11
80 22 200 123 115 155 160 225 8x 18 11
100 22 220 145 125 165 180 250 8x 18 11
*with PNP or NPN Sensor
  TUR
TUR K02/0618  page 13
TUR with compact
Description Dimension A
TUR-..25 112